
i-ffi $ # ffi4Po'ttarcl,orcgo' 
FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUIILIC INVOLVEMEN'l' S'IATIiMEN'I 

lìor Council Action Items 

[)clivcr rlrìsina] t() Finânci¿ì ¡lllnp L)rvrsrtrr'ì. l<cllurì 

2. '1'ele¡rhonc No.I . Name o1'Initiator 3. Bureau/Ofhce/I)ept. 
l:irvironrlentaI Sel'vicesScott I-. Gibson P.ll. 503-823-76 I 5 

4a. To be filed (hearing datc) 4b. Calenclar' (Clheck One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Cornmi ssioner's ollice 

lìegular Clonsent 4/.5ths and [¡])D Budget Analyst: 
Aplil 10, 2013 X n tr 

6a. Ì-inal.rcial Irl¡lact Secl on: 6b. Public lnvolvemeut Section: 

! Iìinancial inrpact sect on conipleted ! l'r-rblic involverrent section cornpleted 

l) Legislation Titlc: 

Amencl contract with Brown ancl Clalclwell, Iuc., 1òr aclcliticlnal wclrk aucl courpeusatiou for the SW 86'l'Avenue 
Purnp Station anc'l Appurtcn¿ìnces. Project No. 809051 (Orclinance, Atleud Contract No. 30002215) 

2) Purpose of the Proposecl Legislation: 

To authorize the Comrnissioner in Charge to execute amendrnent 3 to contraat 30002215 witli Brown 
and Caldwell, lnc. t-or the puq)ose clcscribecl in Section I of the proposecl Ot'cliuance, in the amount of 
$3 59,8 1 L 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council itcm? (Check all that ripply-areas are based on 
formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)? 

! City-wide/Regional [] Nortl-reast f Northwest I North 

E Central Northeast I Southeast I Southwest tr East 

I Central City 
X This proiect is located in unincorporatccl Washington County outsicle the City of Portland city 

Iinrits. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or re duce current or future revenue coming to the City? lf so, 

by how much? If so, plcase iclentify the sourcc. 

ñ.-o. 

5) Expense : Wh¿rt are thc costs to the City ¿rs a result of this legislation? What is the source of fïnding 
for the expense? (ltlcuse include costs in the cLtrrenl./iscal .ycor os vt,ell os costs Ìn [iLture years. II lhe action is 

relutcd lct tt granl ot'cotllr(tcl plco.sa inclucle thc locol conlribulir¡n or ntutclt rcqtLired. I/'thcre is tt pro.jecl 
eslintate, pl.etrse id enr|/y the level o.f' confìdence.) 

'fhe estirnated cost of this contract amendment is $359,811. Funds are available in tl-re Sewer System 

Operating Fund, FY 2013 Budget, and BES Project No. 80905 1 . The level of confìdence in the 

negotiatcd cost fbl' the proposecl amenclment 3 to contract No. 30002215 witli B&C is high. 



x&5$&4
(r) Stafïing lìccl uirernents : 

o Will any positions be createcl, eliminatecl or rc-classified in thc cul'rent year ¿rs a rcsult of this 
legislation? (lf netv positiotts are created please inclutle whcther the.v utill be ¡tarí-tinte,.full-tinte, 
lintitecl term, or permanent posilions. Lf the position is limiled term pleose intlicctte the encl of't:he ternt.) 

Will positions be created or eliminated in./itture yeürs as ¿r rcsult of this legislation? 

(Complete tlte .fbllowitlg r'ectiotx only i.f'un amendntent to tlte budget is proposed.) 

7) Clrange in Appropriations (If the ctccontp(rn.yittg ot'clirrance ctntencls tlte bttclget pleasc reflect the clr¡llar 
amorutÍ Ío bc appropriated by this legislation. Ittcludc the approprictte cost elcmenls lhat ore to be loaded b¡, 
crcconrrting. IndicctÍe "rLev," ttt Fmtd CenÍer colutut i.f nev, cenler naec/s to be crectÍed. IJse ctdtlitional s¡tace if 
needed.) 

Function¿rl Area Irunclecl Program Sponsorecl 

[Proceed to Public Involvcment Section REQUIRED as of July l,207ll-



185994
 
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
 

8) Was public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. ordinance, resolution,
 
or report)? Please check the appropriate box below:
 

! YES: Please proceecl to Question #9.
 
X 	NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to euestion #10. 

This Council itenl is a recommendation to approve a contract amendment 3 to contract 30002215 
wÍth B&C for additional work and conrpensation Permitting and Public Outreach Assistance 
required to: 

o 	Assist BES to meet approval conditions imposecl by Washington County in the Special Use 
and Development decision in Casefile l2-774-SlJlDlFP for the SW 86th Ave PS & 
Appurtenance project; 

o 	Assist with the formation and facilitate meetings for a Citizens Advisory Committee 
(cAC); 

o 	Develop designs for roadway improvements on SW 84tl'Ave and SW 86tl'Ave required by
the approval conditions in the Washington County Casefile 12-174-SUiD/FP clecision; 

o 	Assist BES through the construction permÍtting process with Washington County for all 
elements of the SW 86'" Ave PS & Appurtenances project; 

There is a signifìcant public involvement element for the overall project that has been conclucted 
by the BES Director's OffTce. Numerous information flyers have been clistributed to the 
community, and the project manager and public information office have been, and continue to 
attend neighborhood association meetings to brief the public on the project status ancl respond to 
questions. However, that public involvement element was not a factor in the development of the 
proposed contract amendmeñt or this authorizing Ordinance package. 

9) If "YBS," pleâse answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposecl Council item? 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, organizations, external 
government entities, and other interested parties were involved in this effort, ancl when and how 
were they involved? 

c) How clid public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

d) Who designed and implemented thc public involvement relatecl to this Council item? 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, title, phone, 
email): 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipatecl or necessary for this Council item? Please describe why 
or why not. 

v4_a¡riot, Director, Bu¡eau of Envirorunental Services 

APPROPRIATION UNIT HEAD (Typecl name and signature) 



185994
 

TAL SE,RVICE,S 
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1000, Portland, Oregon 97204 . Charlie Hales, Mayor . Dean Marriott, Director 

City Council^ñiifröRffii\îAgenda Item 
Staff Supplemental Reporl 

TO: 	 Mayor Charlie Hales .r' 
THROUGH: Chad Stover 

ji,/rt'l 

FROM: Scott T. Gibson P.8., Principal Engineer BES Design" t,î"f"r 
,.O::l-9.tití'1/412*4- (t'-ù

DATE:	 Marcli t4.2ot3 

RE:	 Proposed Ordinance to authorize amenclment 3 to contract 30002215 with Brown 
and Calclwell, Inc. f.or additional work and compensation fbr the SW 8óth Avenue 
Purnp Station & Appurlenances project 809051 (Ordinance, Amend Contract No. 
3000221s) 

Requested Council Hearing Date: April 10,2013 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

Authorize proposed atnendntent 3 to contract 30002215 witli Brown and Calclwell, Inc. 
for additional work ancl compensation for the SW 86tl'Avenue Pump Station and 
Appurlenances project E09051 (Ordinance, Amend Contract No. 30002215) 

II. BACKGROT]ND 

The City of Portland and Clean Water Services have executed a Wholesale Sewer Service 
Agreernent (COP #30003119) that replaced a 1998 Agreement that was terminated uporr 
the execution of the new Agreement. The Agreement with Clean Water Services plovides
in part that upon the cornpletion of the City's SW 86th Avenue Pump Station and 
Apputtenances Project the City of Portland will provide conveyatlce and treatrnent of 
sewage fiom the portion of the Clean Water Services service area that drains by gravity to 
the City's Fanno Basiu sewer ancl the SW 86th Avenue pump station Tlie

"ornp|""."putttp statiot.t cotnplex" cor-rsists of the existing Fanno Basin (FABA) pump station 
located at 6895 sw 86tl'Avenue ar"rcl the plannecl Sw 86tl'Avenue pump statiòn. 

Detailed flow studies and basin rnodeling have been conducted by the BES Systerns 
Analysis section in recent years. T}re flow rnodeling effort concluded that the fìrrn 
pumpirrg capacity of the Fanno Creek Basir-r sewel collection and conveyance system 
needs to be increased frorn the current 24-cubic feet per second (cß) firrn purnping 
capacity of the existing FABA PS to a minimum total finn pumping capacity of 47-cfs. 
The SW 86tl' Avenue Pump Station & Appurtenances project wilì proviåe the additional 
23-cfs purnping capacity BES system flow monitoring and modeling demor-rstrate is 
needed to capture ancl convey peak influent flows frorn the Fanno Interceptor during a 5­
year storm event in the basin. 

Ph: 503-823-7740 fax: 503-823-6995 r wrvw.clcanrivcrspdx.org r Using rccycleci paper. r Au Equal Opportunity lìmployer. 

Ftrr disability accontmoclation retluests call 503-823-7740, Oregon Relay Service at 1-800-735-2900, or TDD 503-823-6U68 

http:wrvw.clcanrivcrspdx.org


T85$84 
[lyclraLrlic transient modclrng ol'the plessure line systcm that w¿rs concluctccl dr-rring thc 
ciesign o1'the lbrce main rcplaccrncnt ¡rnrjccts conclucìccJ that thc clual hyclropneurratic 
surge tank system that is ¿tn eler.ncnt of the SW 8(rth Avc PS & Appurtcnallces projcct is 
recluirecl to provicle lotrg term leliability ancl protcct the new parallel pressurc lines, valves 
and pun-rping cquipment lì'om clarlage clue to prcssllre tlansient conclitions in thc fbrcc 
maiu systetn cluling nomr¿rl operations, ancl dur:ing power fàilule events. The neecl for the 
surge protection project was validated through a fòousecl value engineering (VE) stucly 
conducted by BES to confìnn the conclusious 1i'om the hyclraulic transient n-rocleling. 

Ordiuauce 184674 authorizing contract 30002215 betwcen the City of Portland ancl 
Brown ancl Calclwell, lnc. was passecl by Council on June 15,2011. T'he scope of work 
(SOW) includecl the planning, fìooclplain analysis, predesign, fìnal clesign, permitting anci 
public outreach etssistance, sulrport services dunng bidding, support services during 
construction, and support services during startup/closeout f-or the Fanno Basin Wastewater 
PumLS t¿rti on Exp elt$e!_q|d Surge Protecti on P ro i ect. 

Amencltnent 1, which was f'ully executecl ancl approvcd by the OfIìce of the City Auditor' 
on Juue 26,2012, changecl the name o1'the project to SW 86tl' Avenue Pump Station ancl 
Appurtenances, ancl authorizecl adclitional wolk ancl compensatior-r fbr': 

¡ 	 Re-packaging the Type 3 Special Use ancl l)evelopmcnt Review application to 
Washington County basecl on aclvice receivecl during the pre-application 
confèrence with Washington Cour-rty planning stafT. 

¡ 	 Aclclitional wot'k to investigate, clefìne, and assist BES to acquire all necessaryofÏ'­
site easements fbr a new? indeper-rder-rt Paciflc Gas ancl Electric (PGE) Lrtility feed 
to the project site. 

Additional services to plepare a Natural Resource Assessment stucly specific to tlie 
PGE utility fbed alignments. 

r 	 Supplemeutal geotechnical investigations requiled due to the relocation o1'major 
elements of the project fì'om a previous clesign that was deniecl special use ancl 

clevelopment approval by Wasliingtorr County on June 16,2010. 

. 	 Additional work to prepare rnultiple site layouts and variations associatecl witli 
grading ancl site screening plans f-or public outreach and eclucation purposes. 

. 	 Moclifying pump selectiot'ls ancl proposed layouts f-or clesigr-r as the ongoing 
development of the BES Systems Analysis modeling eflbrt was lefined and the 
required purnping late fbr the Fanno Creek Basin Scwer system was increasecl 
fiom 40 to 44-cf.s, then adjustecl again upwarcls to 47-of-s. 

. 	 Preparation of adclitional tree removal, planting plans, and revegetation plans 
beyoncl wliat hacl been anticipated in the original SOW to meet Clean Water 
Service ancl Washit.tgtou Courrty clevelopment stanclards as the fìnal design 
resultecl iu a treed to remove trees fì"on both the CWS vegetated corriclor ancl the 
Washington County Signifìcant Natulal lìesource Area. 

. 	 Aclcl the design of the leliabilitation of the existing diversion manhole AMN802 on 
the Fanno Creek lnterceptclr sewer. 

. 	 Adcl the FABA PS Subrnersible Purnp Replacement investigation ancl clesign woll< 
to the project SOW. 

¡ 	 Adclitional project malìagelllent efTort col-ìlmensurate with the aclclitional SOW 
tasks. 

Ph:503-823-7740 ìr¡x: 503-823-(;995 r rvww.clcanlivc¡'spdx.or'g t Usiug lccyclcd papcÌr. I An lìqr-ral Opportu¡i¡y Iinrploycr. 



18ffiSffi4 
Amctrcltrror.rt 2, which was autltorizecl by Orclinancc 185754 passccl by Council on 
Novetlbcr 28,2012, ancì furlly cxccutocl l)cceurbcr 28,20l21troi,icìccl 1òr aclclitional work 
ancl cornpcnsation fbr: 

Aclditional geoteci.rnical engineering to charactcnzc techr.rical infòrrlation relating 
to construction-incluceci vibration ancl opcrational vibratiol.r to support the Special 
Use ancl Development review pl'ooess. 

lnvestigation, <lesign, ancl preparation of construction plans and specifications fol a 
pulllp dischalge recirculation piping system fbr the existing IìABA PS, inclucling 
biclding support services, construction suppolt services, ancl startup support 
selvices. 

Assisting BES with the iclentifìcation of prcf-errccl options to rlitigate transient 
pressure surges in tlie FABA PS fbrce main system, inclucling preparation lor ancl 
hosting an optious review workshop to iclentify the "best available" options. The 
workshop concluded that the best availatrle optron was the clesign and installation 
of a bulied surge tank on the existing FAtsA PS site. 

Preparatiou of a Type 2 Floocl Plain Alteration perrnit application package that w¿rs 
eventually subrnittecl f'or a Type 3 review prooess at Washington County. 

Pleparation of sole-source clocumentatior-r fbr the procurement of the surge tank. 

Preparation of construction plans ancÌ specifications fbl the installation of the 
buried surge tank system. 

Assisting BES with the development of fèasibie options to leplace the aocess 
manways located ou the pressure line "4" portion ol'the Garden Home Section of 
the Fanno Force Main System. 

Adclitional ploject rr¿ìnagement efTbrt corìmensurate with tlie aclditional SOW 
tasks. 

Proposed Amendment 3 will provide fbr adclitional work and compensaticln f-ol the 
fbllowing: 

Increased pennitting ancl public outreach assistanoe to cleal with conclitions of 
approval containccl in the Washington County Hearing Ofïìcer's Decision in 
Casefile 12-174-SUIDIFP relatecl to sigrrifìcant roaclway implovcrncnts ol1 SW 84th 
Ave ¿rncl SW 86tl'Ave. 

A Natur¿rl Resourcc Assessr-nent ancl report fbr the SW 86'l' Ave roadway 
itlprovements that will impact CWS water qurality Sensitive Areas and Vegetated 
Corridors that is required to obtain a CWS Service Provicler Letter. 

A Wetlancl Deiineation usit-tg thc requilecl critclia ancl mcthoclologies of the Corps 
of'Etrgitreers Wetlctnd I)elinccttiott Mcutuol T'echnical lLeport Y-87-l suitable f'or 
review by the Oregou Department of State Lancls (DSL) ancl the US Anly Corps 
of Engineers. 

Assisting BES witli the applicatior-r f'or ancl acquisition of Site Developrnent 
Pennits f-or any work that may impact storrr or sanitary sewct systcms clulirrg the 
recluirecl roaclway improvements projects on SW 84ri' ancl SW 86tl'Avenues. 

Assisting BES with the application f'or and arcquisition of a Joint Rernoval/Fill 
Permit that will be recluilecl fì"om botli the Corps anci DSL. 

http:Amctrcltrror.rt


xE5$&4 
o Assistirtg BES with aclclitional pemritting 1òr a 'l'ypc I L.ancl Use ltloccss thror-rgl.r 

Washington County fbr thc planr.recl rehabilitation inrprovcnrcr.rts at the existing 
cliversion lranhole AMN802 on the Fanno Creek Interceptor pi¡leline. 

. Aclditional <lesign eflbrt to fìnalize construction clrawings fbr the rehabilitation of 
the existing diversion MH AMI-I802 

. Modifìcation of the clemolition plans fòr the project to reflect the fàct that BES is 
proceecling with a separate small project E08587 to cle-cor-rstluct the existing 
resiclential structure, outbuildings, ancl swimming pool on the project site. 

. Aclclittollal efI-ort to assist the BES prciject manager with tracking the progress and 
completion of all apploval conclitions imposecl in tlie clecision ir-r Casefìle 12-174-
SU/D/FP f-or this project. 

o 	Additional public outreach support to assist BES with thc organization of the CAC 
required by the V/holesale Sewer Service Agreement with CWS. 

. 	 Desigrt and preparation of cclnstructiou plans ancl specifìcatìons fbr the lequired 
roadway improvernent on SW 84tl'Ave ancl SW 86tl'Ave. 

. 	 Aclclitional clesign efïòrts, ancl schedule extension, recluired to address post 100% 
design review comments geuerated by BES Construotion Scrvices staff f-ollowing 
the assignment of a new Construction Manager at about the 100% clesign 
cornpletion stage. 

. 	 Additional level of efïblt fbr serviccs cluring construction to adchess the inclusion 
of the FABA PS subrnersible pun-rp replacement work, and the adclition of the MH 
AMN802 rehabilitation work in the SW 86'h Ave PS and Appurtenances 
coustructi on contract clocurnents. 

. 	 Adclitional level of eflblt duling the construction phase of the ploject to assist the 
BES PM to uronitor and leport on the completiorr of the various coltditions of 
approval irnposecl in the Washingtou County Healing Offìcer's cleoision in 
Casefi 1e 1 2-1 7 4-SII lD IFP 

e 	Adclitional project Íìallagement eflbrt colrmensurate with the additional SOW 
tasks. 

ilr. F'INANCIAT, IMPACT 

Prcviously authorized amenclments 1 ancl 2 to contracl30002215, ìncreasecl the al-nencled 
ccrntract amount to $2,571,735. The authorization ol'theproposecl amendment 3, in the 
anrount of $359,546 will result in a total amended contr¿rct amount of 11ì2,93 1,546, which 
is a total irrcrease of apploximately 57.5o/o of the original colrtract arnount of fì1,861,445. 

M/W/ESB participation aftel' the authorization ol amenclrnent 3 will be $l ,07 6,731 , 

approxinrately 3(t.7o/o of the amencle<1 contract anount. 

IV. LìrGAL ISSUES 

No legal issues have beeu iclentifìccl wrth regarcl to the proposecl contl'act amenclment 3. 

V. CONTROVERSIAL ISSUES 

There is organizecl neighborhoocl opposition to the plannecl SW 8611'Avenue Purnp 
Station ancl Appurteuances proiects, and Washington Co. has continued to receive 
correspondcnce ft'om many of the propcrty owners in the neigliborhood regarcling thc 

Ph,503-823-7740 Iìax: 503-823-(1995 ¡ rvrvw.clcaruivclsPdx,or'ti . Using rccyclcd pnpcr, r Arr ìÌqLraì Oppoltunity lìnrploycr, 

l:irr cìisabiìity ar:conrrlodatit)r1 r'cqLresis call 503-823-7740, Oregon Iìe lay Sclvicc at l-U00-735-2900, or TDD 503-823-(rlì68, 



x85$&4 
planuecl plo.jccts. [lxtcnsivc public outrcach clftrts have bcen ex¡rcnclecl to 
communication with thc various ncighborhoocl ancl busincss associatioirs, ¿urcl thc loc¿rl 

citizens regarcling the need to unclertake these prqccts. 

VI. LINK TO CURRENT CII'Y POLICIES 

The project is consistent with BES strategic planning ancl the BES CIP process.
 
Construction will be perfbrmecl in accorclance witli the City of Portland Stanclarcl
 

Construction Speci fì cations.
 

VII. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION 

Public outreach l'or this project has been conc'lucted by the BES Director''s OfIìce. 
Numerous int'orrnation fìyers have been distributed to the community, ancì the projcct 
manager ancl public infì"rrrnation ofIìce have been, and continue to attencl neighborhood 
association rleetings to brief the public on the project st¿rtus and respor.rd to questions. 

There was also signifìcant citizen participation during the LU licaring helcl in Washington 
County on May 3 , 2010 f'or Caseftle 12-17 4-SU IDIFP . A number of people who live in 
the neighborhood testifìecl in oppositiorl to the proposecl plojects. A cor.rclitional approval 
decision was issuecl by the Washington County Hearings OfTìcel on Septer.nber 72,2012. 

Iu accorclance with a recently re-negotiatecl and executecl Wholesale Sewer Service 
Agreetnent, contract 30003119, betweeu the City o1'Portland and Cleau Water Scrvices, 
the City will appoint and convene a Citizens' Aclvisory Committee ("CAC") f-or the SW 
8ó'l' Ave pump station & appultenauces project by Malcl-r l, 2013 to: 

l. 	Infbrm the comlnunity, inclucling acljacent neighbors, nearby r-reigliborl-roocl
 
assocìations, recreational users, ancl others (collectively, "stakehclldcrs") about
 
constructiou itnpacts in aclvance of ancl cluring the Project; and
 

2. Engage in dialogue with stakeholclers after con'rpletion of the Project regarding the 
operation and maintenance of the fàcilities and legarding the City's stewarclship of 
Fanno Creek in general. Such issues as noise, odor, vibration, maiuteuauce, 
lanclscaping, ancl vegetation will be consiclered. Communications issues such as 

public notifìcation, erìergency response, emergency contacts, and complaint 
resolution data will also be consiclered. 

The CAC will be comprised of five to seven relrresentatives of the neighbors, 
neighborhoocl assclciation, ancl stakel-rolder agencies. The CAC term will be 24 months 
after cotnpletion of the construction project. The City ancl the CAC may jointly agree tct 

extend the tenn. The CAC will assist in iclentifying ancl priolitizir-rg Community 
Environmental Projects to be implernentecl in the event of a clischarge to the environrnent. 

VIII. OTHER GOVERNMENT PARTICIPATION
 

No otlier goveïnment agencres are involved with the proposccl coutract amcnc'llnent 3.
 

IX. ITINANCIAL IMPACT ON LOCAL ECONOMY 

IF APPLICABLE, PI{OVIDE INFOIIMATION ON ESTIMATED NIJMBER OF 
JOBS CREATED BY THIS ACTION 

'fhis action will support approximately 2 high paying jobs in engineering, 
architccture, and associated inclustries. 

IF THIS ACTION IS CONTRAC'|-IIELA'TED, PROVIDE INFORMATION ON 
M/W/ESB PARTICTPATION (NUMBER AND PERCEN'|AGE) 

Ph: 503-823-7740 Fax: 503-t123-(r995 ¡ wr,vr,v,cle¡n: iverspdx.or'g . Using lccyclcd papor'. ¡ An lìqual Op¡roltr"rnìtv Iìnr¡rloycr: 

lror disability acr:c)urrnr¡dati<)n reqLrests call503-823-77,10, Olegorr lìclay Sclvicc at l-80ù735-2900, or Tl)D 503-823-(r|(rlì, 

http:respor.rd


185$84
 
M/W/BSIì participation ¿ìftcr the authoriz¿rtion of this contract amcnclmcllt rvill bc 
Ï;1,076,737, which is36.7o/o of thc total amcnclccl contract amount of $2,931,546. 

X. 	 IF'I'I-IIS IS A CONTIìACT, DOES CONTRACTOR HAVE A CUIìRENT BUSINESS 
LICENSE? Yes 

WI-IAT IS TFIEIR BUSINESS I-ICtrNSE NUMBER? 373682 

IS TI_IEIR ACCOUN]'WITH THE CITY CURRENT? YES
 

IF NOT, I{OW MUCH IS OWING'? N/A
 




